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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 05/23/2024

Type of Investigation:

Referred to Same Service:(®)  Referred to Other Service: Q) Retained by LECA:O

Service Investigations Referred to:

De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

On May 23, 2024, the Complainant was driving on Lakeshore Boulevard, toward the Gardiner
Expressway. The Complainant waited to merge for the Garinder Expressway and was stopped by
an Officer and was told she was “scamming the system” by not merging into the right lane sooner.

The Complainant alleged the officer was aggressive and shouted at her in live traffic.
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Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Section 10- Conduct that Undermines Public Trust

Decision and Reasons

Allegation
Section 10- Conduct Undermines Public Trust
« It is alleged that the Respondent Officer had a fit of road rage, shouted at the Complainant and

told her she was scamming the system by not merging sooner.

This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of his duties and acted in
accordance with all governing authorities. The RO would have raised his voice for the
Complainant to hear what the RO was saying.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient
evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred
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Section 10- Conduct Undermines Public Trust

• It is alleged that the Respondent Officer had a fit of road rage, shouted at the Complainant and told her she was scamming the system by not merging sooner. 
        

This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of his duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. The RO would have raised his voice for the Complainant to hear what the RO was saying.  

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred



